

SC No. 44277/2015
STATE Vs. AJAY @ CHHOTY
FIR No. 212/2011
PS (KARAWAL NAGAR)

31.10.2023

Present : Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Ajay @ Chikoo are
already abated.
Accused Ajay @ Chhotey and Ravi @ Loby
produced from JC.
Insp. Nafe Singh in person.
SI Aditiya, 2nd IC Lockup in person.

One application is moved for producing the accused Ravi @ Loby through Video Conferencing. It is submitted by SI Aditiya that on 05.10.2023, specific report has been received from jail authority that accused Ravi @ Loby had attached other UTPs. In view of submissions made, it is hereby directed that the accused Ravi @ Loby be produced through Video Conferencing on the NDOH.

Meeting details be shared with the Jail Superintendent concerned. Application stands disposed of.

It is submitted by accused Ravi @ Loby that he is unable to engage private counsel and he requests for provision of counsel at the expense of State. Accordingly, Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Remand Advocate deputed in this court, be appointed as LAC to defend the accused in the present case.

Issue summons to RPWs for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **21.11.2023**.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Secretary DLSA for information.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
31.10.2023