

IA No. 9/24 in SC No. 44277/15
State Vs. Ajay Chhote & Ors.
FIR No. 212/11
PS Karawal Nagar

18.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Shyamla Pal, Ld. Proxy counsel for Ms. Bornali Singh,
Ld. LAC for applicant/accused.

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Ravi @ Loby, seeking calling of status report from the concerned Jail Superintendent so as to clarify as to why the applicant/accused Ravi @ Loby is not released from JC, in spite of him being on bail in the present case.

Perusal of the record reflects that the applicant/accused was granted regular bail by the Ld. Predecessor of this court vide order dated 27.07.2022. In terms of the said order the applicant/accused had furnished his bail bond/surety bond and the same were accepted by the Ld. Predecessor of this court on 23.08.2022.

Perusal of the record reflects that although the applicant/accused was granted regular bail by this Court, he was in JC in some other case.

It is submitted by the Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant/accused that he has been granted regular bail in the other matter in which he was earlier in custody, however, he has not been released from JC till date.

Since, the applicant/accused was already on bail in the present case, let notice of the present application be issued to the

concerned Jail Superintendent to file the status report regarding the cases in which the applicant/accused is currently in JC.

Now to come up for filing of the said status report and consideration of the present application on **21.10.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/18.10.2024