

IA No. 9/2024 in SC No. 44277/2015
State Vs. Ajay Chotte & Ors.
FIR No. 212/11
PS Karawal Nagar

28.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for applicant/accused.

In compliance of order dated 18.10.2024, the concerned Jail Superintendent has filed the status report qua accused Ravi @ Lobi. Same is taken on record.

Perusal of the report reflects that the applicant/accused is currently facing trial in three cases, including the present case and in the other cases, which are pending before this Court, the applicant/accused is stated to be on bail.

Perusal of the record reflects that on 16.09.2022, the Ld. Predecessor of this court had issued warrants of arrest against the applicant/accused and his bail bonds and surety bonds were forfeited.

Thereafter, the NBW's issued against the applicant/accused were received back unserved with the report that he was arrested in a case u/s 107/151 Cr.P.C vide DD No. 88A dated 25.11.2022. His production warrants were issued and he was produced before this Court.

Since, vide order dated 16.09.2022, his bail bonds and surety bonds were forfeited. Therefore he is no longer on bail in the present case. The present application is hereby disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent along-with a direction to supply the copy to the applicant/accused.

ATUL
AHLAWA
(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.10.2024

Digitally signed by
ATUL AHLAWAT
Date: 2024.10.28
15:54:50 +0530