

1 SC 64/2011 44277/2015
STATE Vs. AJAY @ CHHOTey & ORS.
FIR No. 212/2011
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

28.03.2025

Present: Sh. Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. R. K. Santoshi and Sh. R. C. Sagar, Ld. Counsels for accused Ravi @ Lobi.
Ms. Anju Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay @ Chhotey.
Accused Ajay @ Chootey and Ravi @ Lobi (on bail in present case) produced from JC.
Proceedings against accused Ajay @ Cheeku have stood abated vide order dated 13.08.2019.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW IO Inspector Sushil Kumar Tiwari and MHCM are present in pursuance of summons issued to them.

It is submitted by accused Ravi @ Lobi and Ajay @ Chhotey that they do not wish to be represented by their private counsels, who had filed their respective vakalatnamas on the LDOH. In view of the submissions made by the accused persons, the vakalatnama filed on their behalf is hereby discharged.

It is submitted by both accused Ravi @ Lobi and Ajay @ Chhotey that they wish to be represented by Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC, who had represented them in the present case on earlier occasion. At the request of the accused persons, Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Advocate, is hereby appointed as the Amicus Curiae for both the accused persons.

PW-14 IO SI Sushil Kumar Tiwari, (recalled for further cross examination u/s 311 Cr.PC, after the application was allowed vide order dated 27.03.2024) has been further cross examined and discharged as a witness.

It is submitted by Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined and upon his submissions, PE stands closed.

Now to come up for recording of statement of accused persons u/s 313 Cr.PC on **06.05.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.03.2025