

27.07.2026

Fresh DAR has been filed by the IO/SI Anuj. It be checked and registered, as per rules.

Present: Injured persons namely Jatin, Sahil and Rishabh in person.
IO in person.
Respondent no. 1 in person and also on behalf of respondent no. 2.
Ms. Suman Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 through VC.

The petitioner is directed to file the memo of parties by the next date of hearing.

The IO has filed the DAR. Copies of DAR have been supplied to the petitioner, the respondent nos. 1 & 2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3 submits that she will collect the copy of DAR from the court staff.

The IO submits that DL of the driver has already been verified and the same is valid.

As per Articles 21 & 22 of the Procedure for Investigation of Motor Vehicle Accidents (See Rule 150A), Central Motor Vehicles (fifth Amendment) Rules, 2022, the DAR is treated as a claim petition under section 166, Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

Since the insurance company has put in its appearance today, it is directed to examine the DAR and file an appropriate response in the prescribed Form in terms of the

Contd.../-

Articles 26 & 31 of Procedure for Investigation of Motor Vehicle Accidents (See Rule 150A), Central Motor Vehicles (fifth Amendment) Rules, 2022 in this Tribunal within 30 days from today and also supply an advance copy of the same to the petitioner at least two days before the next date of hearing.

The insurance company shall comply with the following directions:

1. Appoint designated officer and submit the proposal/reply in Form no. XI as per agreed procedure within 30 days alongwith Vakalatnama.
2. Furnish the details of its bank account.

The respondent nos. 1 and 2 shall also file their written statement/reply within 30 days from today and supply an advance copy of the same to the petitioner at least two days before the next date of hearing.

Further, the petitioner(s) shall comply with the following directions :

1. Open a savings bank account (if not already opened) in a nationalized bank, nearest to his/her/their place of residence.
2. Produce copy of his/her/their PAN Card.
3. Original passbook be produced on next date with compliance of following direction:-
 - a) Photograph of the account holder on the passbook with stamp and initial signature half on photograph and half on bank passbook.
 - b) Parentage of account holder.

Contd.../-

Copy of this order be given *dasti* to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner(s) for compliance.

FAR stands disposed off in view of the filing of DAR and the same be tagged with the main file.

Separate claim petition be registered with respect to all the injured persons.

List for filing of replies / written statements / legal offer by the respondents and framing of issues on **13.10.2026**. Advance copy of the same be supplied to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner at least one week before next date of hearing.

(Ruchika Singla)
Presiding Officer, MACT-01 (Central)
THC/Delhi/27.07.2026